Borrowings 13 2,405,688 2,166,455

Deferred tax liabilities  236,956 246,046

Provisions  105,011 87,546

Pension liabilities  76,357 43,490

Derivative liabilities 14 202,991 167,289

Deferred income  24,139 23,717

Total non-current liabilities  3,051,142 2,734,543

Current liabilities

Current portion of borrowings 13 67,789 45,916

Trade and other payables 15 395,020 411,645

Income tax payable  23,357 41,373

Deferred income  56,180 45,447

Provisions  27,845 25,560

Other current liabilities 16 2,300 1,494

Total current liabilities  572,491 571,435

Total liabilities  3,623,633 3,305,978

Total equity and liabilities  4,449,694 4,142,804

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the twelve months and three months periods ended December 31, 2011

 21

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flow  CHFk

Note

January 1–

December 31,

2011

Unaudited

Pro forma

January 1 –

December 31,

2010

Unaudited

October 1–

December

31, 2011

Unaudited

Pro forma

October 1 –

December

31, 2010

Unaudited

Income before depreciation and amortization, net

financial items and income taxes

607,611 535,227

141,891 122,646

Reversal of items without cash flow effect  1’188 (13,251)  (5,330) (1,188)

Payments related to provisions  (195) 454  (162) 1,059

Change in working capital  16,930 (57,848)  70,902 34,250

Cash flow from operating activities before net financials

and tax

 625,534 464,582  207,301 156,767

Interest received  120,719 16,759  51,124 16,090

Interest paid  (311,752) (169,466)  (124,450) (37,996)

Foreign currency gains/(losses), net  175 2,514  144 (1,659)

Cash flow from/(used in) operating activities before tax  434,672 314,389  134,115 133,201

Corporate income and withholding taxes paid  (67,498) (60,905)  (692) (23,378)

Total cash flow from operating activities  367,178 253,484  133,427 109,824

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  (38,019)   (38,019)

Investment in property, plant and equipment  (121,935) (120,560)  (63,360) (42,450)

Investment in intangible assets  (30,390) (40,989)  (11,906) (9,918)

Sale of property, plant and equipment  111 26,909  - 469

Sale of intangible assets  - 1,177  -

Investment in other financial assets 5, 19 (100,102)   223,405

Total cash flow used in investing activities  (290,335) (133,463)  110,120 (51,899)

Proceeds of long-term loans  320,754   1,832

Repayments of long-term borrowings 13 (42,189) (7,219)  (19,851) (3,402)

Total cash flow used in financing activities  278,565 (7,219)  (18,019) (3,402)

Total cash flow  355,408 112,802  225,528 54,523

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  126,754 197,471  - -

Cash and cash equivalents at October 1  - -  259,812 255,750

Foreign currency impact on cash  3,225 -  47 -

Cash and cash equivalents at December 31  485,387 310,273  485,387 310,273

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the twelve months and three months periods ended December 31, 2011

 22

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity CHFk

Common

shares
Share

premium PECs
Accumulated

deficit
Accumulated

losses Total

Equity at January 1, 2011 1,000 125,876 805,698 (65,643) (30,105) 836,826

Net income for the period   10,652 10,652

Other comprehensive loss

Changes in actuarial gains and losses, net of

tax

   (24,375)  (24,375)

Hedge reserve – cash flow hedges   2,958  2,958

Equity at December 31, 2011 1,000 125,876 805,698 (87,060) (19,453) 826,061

Common

shares
Share

premium PECs
Accumulated

losses
Accumulated

losses Total

Equity at September 9, 2010 55 - - - - 55

Increase in share capital 945 125,876 - - - 126,821

Injection of PECs - - 879,025 - - 879,025

Redemption of PECs - - (73,327) - (742) (74,069)

Net loss for the period - - - - (29,363) (29,363)

Other comprehensive loss

Changes in actuarial gains and losses, net of

tax

- - - 2,308 - 2,308

Hedge reserve – cash flow hedges - - - (67,951) - (67,951)

Equity at December 31, 2010 1,000 125,876 805,698 (65,643) (30,105) 836,826

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the twelve months and three months periods ended December 31, 2011

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

 23

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Overview

1 General information

2 Basis of preparation

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

4 IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors